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CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY

SLOW FORK ROADHOUSE (1)

DOYON, LIMITED

BLM HAA-12298

I, Jacob Lestenkof, Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, pursuant to

the authority vested in me by 43 CFR 2653.5(h), hereby issue a Certifi­

cate of Eligibility to Doyon, Limited, for the Slow Fork Roadhouse (1)

(BLM #AA-12298) 8S a historical place for the following reasons:
Q

1. Extensive field investigation by BlA personnel found

concrete evidence supporting the claim of a Native

historical place.

2. The site is associated with events and persons of

his torical significance in the his tory of the Na tive

peoples of Alaska.

3. This site has archeological and anthropological

research poten tial tha t may yield informa tion

important to the prehistory and history of the Alaska

Native peoples.

This certificate and accompanying report will be submitted to the

Bureau of Land Management which, pursuant to 43 CFR 2653.5{k) and (1),

will issue an appealable decision on

,

Dated: 2!{;trft;. [., , 1984
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CLAIMS EXAMINER'S CERTIFICATE

SLOW FORK ROADHOUSE (1)

DOYON, LIMITED

8LH IAA-12298

I, Stanley J. Casey, hereby certify the following to be true and correct

to the bes t of my knowledge and belief:

That I reviewed this report of the field investigation and data supplied

by field investigators, archeologists, their field notes, and research;

That the conclusions contained in the Claims Examiner's report are based

on an accurate analysis of my findings;

That my recommendations are valid and consistent with the guidance

contained in 43 CFR 2650, ss zss-

i~
Certified this~ day of

Reviewed and approved by:

L\
<5 (0.' ~1ms Examiner

f l -c: ('-t't -< /II:~ _
Claims Examining Officer

o

Date: /3 tlt"; ( , 1984



CLAIMS EXAMINER'S REPORT

FOR

SLOW' FORK ROADHOUSE (1)

DOYON, LIMITEO

BLM #AA-12298

I. FINDINGS OF FAGr

1. Doyon~ Limited, is a Native regional corporation organized in

accordance with 43 CFR 2650. (Exhibit 2)

2. The Corpora tion authorized an individual

applications in accordance with 43 CFR 2650.2.

to file its

(Exhibi t 2)

3. The Corporation included a statement of significance in

accordance with 43 CFR 2653.5(f). (Exhibit 2)

4. The site is marked on United States Geological Survey (USGS)

quadrangle map, 1:63,360, Medfra (A-2) in accordance with

43 eFR 2653.5(f). (Exhibit 1)

5. The site is specifically described in Exhibit 1, Appendix C.

6. BIA field investigators located the site to be within the area

described by the Corpora t Ion , (ExhIb I t 1)

7. The site is not within 2 miles of the boundary of any home

rule or first class city.

8. BlA field investigators marked the corners of the site in

accordance with 43 CPR 2653.5(j). (Exhibit 1)

9. BlA field investigators examined the s I te in 1981. (Exhibit 1)

\ I



10. CPSU a rcheolog is ts inves t Iga ted the site in 1981. (Exhibi t 1)

11. BIA field investigators took photos of the site. (Exhibit 1)

12. The Corporation, CPSU, and BlA agree on the site location.

13. Based upon field examina tion, research, and the CPSU report

BIA has de termined tha t Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) is eligible

for certification as a historical place.

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. An eligible Native regional corporation can select lands

pursuant to Section 14(h)(1) of ANCSA.

2. A Native regional corporation can authorize an individual to

file its applications for Section 14(h)(1) selections.

3. An application for a Section 14(h)(1) selection can be

amended.

4. BIA can modify the boundaries of a cemetery site or a

historical place.

5. A his torical place selec tion in a na tional fores t can be

granted.

6. BIA can consult other Federal agencies on Section 14(h)(1)

selections.

7 • BIA shall conf i rm the ex is tence of a ceme tery site or a

his torical place.

8. BIA can issue a certificate of eligibility or ineligibility

for a cemetery site or a historical place.

2



III. RECOMMENDATION

1. It 1s recommended that BIA issue a certificate of eligibility

for Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) as a his tor1cal place for the

following reasons:

A. Extens ive field inves tiga tion by BIA personnel found

concre te evidence supporting the claim of a Na tive

historical place.

1\I

B. The. site is associated with events and persons of

historical significance in the history of the Native

peoples of Alaska.

c. This site has archeological and anthropological

research potential that may yield information impor­

tant to the prehis tory and his tory of the Alaska

Na tive peoples.
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APPENDIX A

CERTIFICATE OF REVIEW

SLOW FORK ROADHOUSE (1)

DOYON, LIMITED

BLH flAA-12298

I, Gene A. Smerchek, certify the following Section 14(h)( 1) report to be

true to the be~t of my knowledge and belief:

That the field investigators conducted the investigation here­

inafter described;

Tha t the report of this inves tiga tion was prepa red from obser­

va tions, interviews, field notes, photographs, and research

before, during, and after the field examination;

That I reviewed the information hereinafter contained and

found it to be an accura te report of the inves tiga tion;

Tha t the field inves tiga tor's summary of this inves tiga tlon

accura tely reflects the findings of the field examination

reqUired by 43 CFR 2653.5(h).

Dated

Specialist

4



APPENDIX B

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

FOR

SLOW FORK ROADHOUSE (1)

DOYON, LIMITED

BLH IAA-12298

I. PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

The purpose of this report is to set forth investigative findings

from the ANCSA Office examination of the Doyon, Limited,

application for Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) as a historical place.

Section 14(h)(1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act

(ANCSA), Public Law 92-203, as amended, authorizes the Secretary of

the Interior to convey fee title to existing ceflletery sites and

his torical places to the appropria te regional corpora tion.

Departmental Releases 1666, 230 OM 1, and 10 BIAM 3.1 delega te to

the Area Director the authority to certify the existence of

cemetery sites and historical places under Section 14(h)(l) of

ANCSA.

The ANCSA Office is delegated the authority and responsibility to

conduc t field inves tiga tions of the sites selec ted, to prepare

reports of those investiga t.Lons , and to make recommenda tions as to

certification in accordance with 43 CFR 2653.5.

II. BACKGROUND

Doyon, Limited, originally applied for Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) as a

historical place on i.June 28, 1976, in compliance with regulations

of Section 14(h)(1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act

(ANCSA). Doyon, Limited, amended their application on December 28,

1976.
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A tract of land was claimed including the S~ Section 30, T. 26 S.,

R. 27 E., Kateel River Meridian (KRM) , Alaska. Doyon, Limited,

marked the site location on United States Geological Survey (USGS)

quadrangle map, 1:63,360, Medfra (A-2), Alaska, 1958.

The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) preadjudicated the application

and assigned it case file number AA-12298. BLM then forwarded the

application to the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BlA) ANCSA Office for

field inves tiga tion.

According to the applica tion, this area was the si te of a village,

es tablished in the early his toric period, and a subsequent road­

house loea tion. A major means of communica tions wi th the outside

world in winter was by dog team, consequently, most roadhouses were

es tablished on the winter trail and along old Indian trails. In

add I tion, many roadhouses were es tablished a t or near exis ting

villages.

Information regarding the site was obtained from Miska Deaphon, who

carried mail by dogsled in the 1930's along the 90 miles of winter

trail between Big River and Lone Star, frequently stopping at the

roadhouse. Miska confirmed that his aunt, Lena Patruska, lived in

the village along with her sons and Grandma Sesui, trapping between

Nikolai and Telida until the death of her first husband. One of

the cabins burned down, bu t 3 second was buil t thus re-es tablish­

ing the village.

On a location visit to the site Miska verified the location of the

roadhouse and dog barns which exis ted for ten years before being

washed out by floods. He also established the site as the location

of the old village, Shirsnughno, meaning "Slow Fork."

Pre-field investigation indicated that the site as applied for

lies within the boundaries of Public Land Order 5251.

;":"::'. 6



III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) was located on June 10, 1981, by BIA Realty

Specialist Ron Kortlever and BIA Field Investigator Patti Hughes,

along with Native informant Miska Deaphon.

Field inves tiga tion of Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) was cond uc ted on

June 24-25, 1981, by BIA Field Investigators Patti Hughes and Sheri

Lewis. Coopera tive Park Studies Uni t (CPSU) Archeologis ts Martha

McCollough and Bill Sheppard provided technical assistance.
II

Site boundaries were de termined by Sheri Lewis and Bill Sheppard

following a transected reconnaissance of the s t te , The site was

located within the S~SE!t;SW!t; Section 10, and N~NE~N~ Section 15,

T. 26 S., R. 27 E., KRM, Alaska, which lies outside of the

application area. The site contains 8.5 acres, more or less,

including a buffer zone ranging from 0 feet to 330 feet which was

provided to protect the integri ty of the surveyed area. The sl te

lies within the boundaries of Public Land Order 5251.

The site is loca ted on a bend of the Slow Fork River wi th its con­

fluence with the Tonzona River to the southwest. The main use area

lies wi thin a fairly fla t, grassy clearing surrounded by birch,

spruce, and willows wi th the use area extending north in to the

trees.

The remains of a roadhouse with an adjoining shed were found in the

clearing, along with another cabin remains, several cache pits, and

piles of rolled birch bark. CuI tural debris was interspe rsed

throughout the main use area. Many sawed-off stumps were found in

the use area extending north of the clearing.



IV. SUMMARY

Field investigation of Slow Fork Roadhouse (1) on June 10, 1981,

revealed a partial roadhouse with an adjoining shed, remains of a

cabin and sweathouse, several cache remains, and cultural debris

scattered throughout the main use area. The use area extends north

within the trees where several stumps were found.

Doyon, Limited, applied for an area of land within the SE~

Section 30, T. 26 S., R. 27 E., KRM, Alaska, but due to local guide

information and field investigation, it is recommended that the

application be amended to the S~E~SW~ Section 10, N~E~N\k Section

15, T. 26 S., R. 27 E., KRM, Alaska.

The site as surveyed contains 8.5 acres, more or less, including

the buffer zone provided for 1n Title 43, Code of Federal

Regula tions. The s1 te lies wi th1n the boundaries of Public Land

Order 5251.

8
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APPENDIX C

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BLM I1AA-12298

A parcel of land located within the s~sE'1;s\oh Section 10, N~N~N\rk

Section 15, T. 26 S., R. 27 E., Kateel River Meridian (KRM) , Alaska.

The site is more specifically described as follows:

Beginning a t th~ point of beginning (POB) , la ti tude 63 014' 39·· N., longi­

tude 153041'42 •• W., designated as Corner 1 (c-r) , marked with a 5/8-inch

a~uminum alloy rod extending 7 inches above the ground, referenced to

the fo Ll.owLngr

Reference A: S. 62 ° E. to the eas t bank of the confluence of the

Tonzona River with the Slow Fork River, located in

Section 15, T. 26 S., R. 27 E., KRM, Alaska;

Due to the lack of visibili ty of reference points from the ground, the

following references were taken from the helicopter hovering approxi­

mately 300 feet above the POB.

Reference B:

Reference C:

Reference D:

N. 83° E. to USC&GS "Sentry" on Grayling Hill, elevation

1411~ feet, located in Section 7, T. 26 S., R. 30 E., KRM,

Alaska;

S. 15° W. to highest peak of Babybasket Hill, elevation

1455 feet, located in Section 36, T. 27 S., R. 26 E.,

KRM, Alaska;

S. 60° W. to the USC&GS "Hub" in East Fork Hills, eleva­

tion 1885 feet, located in Section 29, T. 26 S.,

R. 26 E."KRM, Alaska;

Thence N. 65 ° W., 783 fee t to Witness Corner 2 (WC-2), marked with a

SIS-inch aluminum alloy rod extending 7 inches above the ground;

r-.
U



Thence N. 65° W., 29 feet to Corner 2 (C-2), located at the mean high

water line of Slow Fork River, unmonumented;

Thence following the mean high water line along the meander of the Slow

Fork River upstream approximately 1650 feet to a point near the POB;

Thence N. 65° W., 14 feet returning to the POB (C-l).

The site described contains 8.5 acres, more or less.

1 1



APPENDIX 0

SURVEY FORMAT

8LM IAA-12298

This survey was conduc ted on June 24-25, 1981, following a transec ted

reconnaissance of the site. BLA and CPSU personnel determined the site

boundaries.

All bearings were obtained with a Silva Ranger 15-T compass declinated

24~o to true north. All distances were measured with a IOO-foot Lufkin

fi~erglass tape.

The corners of the site were marked with 5/8-inch aluminum alloy rods

driven to the point of resistance with sufficient portion extending

aboveground as monuments. Each monument has been cited and described in

the legal description.

12



APPENDIX E
POB Sketch1__--1

~U£'
. NOKTI1 . '. j

.. --~'.-.-.-' --'--_.- .. -,._~ ..~ '~~-l

I
I

;-~ .._-----__.:....- -_._-_.---.:...:.J

-----.--------_._-.---

r !
•. ~--_. -4.._- - ---_'._. --~-~ .-.__ • _..••----.--,--

i

1
j
i

I
!
I---t-------._-.....
j
!

-. ;1' -,

l~tT~t.
-'-+~. 1-'- -

; , ! , :
.~ --t ... - ... _. ,-

~ -..... . f·_·f .

.- .. -. ~ .~.

. .
....~ ._.~ ..---. ---l ..4-. i

!
i

l
____ '_no __.. ._~•.It?&f?:l_. SKr::1~LmA}?

I~~~ - ft,2' /4;;j q"N

Io":'~~';' IS:'"' ~II ~ ~A".vJ
A.JO~CALe: ()~eb

.~ ··_-------r··

iI

Y
: ! : ;

-1--·---~--"r -.----~- ---7-:-·....-- ~- ··-----T-
I '

_·.1 .-;< .. /

.~- ...,.~

/~..-
. ;'(

f "

---- ........,

i., .•'.-.__._ ••...-- ..•. - - ---_. -"""!-

13 1



At"t't:NULX ~.

Site Map

(~...~., -L'," '..;_~;

j
__.. .__---l.....__..•.

I

!
i
j

"'~ .

~ "<,

!~-\

; ..

..._-----,._. -_.~ ..__.-.-.-~- _....._---,
I ,

j i
I I

1 ; 'j
I

\

1) (ps"W , I

.",.~?> FEET: " ".. I":"--- _..__...~------t-----
. I........ I

>J: <,

i
.. '-.

-.

y
j

, '
I

i

1/

, J'\

,.. ~.:i
'-t:'I .', .

I
1

.,-s.

. \

.\
\---_._-_ ...\ ,_ ....

I.

i

. -.._.- - .. ,~

1
:

- - - - . c..\kr~rv.. .. ­
i <J

. I
. +'t'~ '::\v,....-.'(~'..

~r.~ k ',~h' '," .• '.

_...• ~...--- ..-- ..- .-- '",

. ' '
"'-~--~_._"'-"'---i--------""¥""'- .:

:

' - "S,TE..SK.67I:.i:l. n; /H;;.. .-

AA- 1~9€!

.. tLoW.~cr<.'K I~~O?{OUS.:!'·(/\

, Al.IG~ar PA97S'
"" " .,.:J I~ ,St::,'1 SW:/q S€Crlo)J/O

N..h.j;L~.Y'1" NLl<!'/~_,~Sct:.r1P..M.!£_:_J

r..:<.Cci S.,/?;2'7-£. ./),O.reEL '

1<JlJsR mER.\OIANl ALAtt"A:
. ,J,rt';:i';{ I'!.:.:L'; ,'/ Z,S ,1'< (:=''':

!

1S

j
., .. ..".. -.-...----f"-.-.---.-.~----. .. __ __ - ._ _ --.--_.0._;

,

r



,)
19

7.

J

/'''--...
-:

.J.._._==-,~=~

i •c

Quad (Area) Map



APPENDIX H
BLM /IAA-12298

PHOTOGRAPHY RECORD FORM

PHOTOGRAPHER(S): Sheri Lewis-------------
ROLL(S): 1-------------
OATE(S) June 24, 1981

PHOTO f1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

VIEW

NE

SW

NE

ME

SE

NE

NE

NE

SE

N

E

s

W

INFORMATION

Site Identifica tion

Fea ture A-partial cabin remains

Fea ture A-partial cabin remains

Feature a-rolled birch bark

Feature C-house depression

Fea ture K-Roadhouse, collapsed roof

Fea ture O-collapsed cache

Fea ture F-cache pi t

Feature J-house pit

Fea ture L-shed a ttached to
Fea ture K

Aerial view of site

Aerial view of site

Aerial view of site

Aerial view of site

Reference A-confluence Tonzona
to Slow Fork River

Reference B-Grayling Hill

Reference C-Babybasket Hill

Reference D-East Fork Hills
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UNITED STATES FORM APPROVI'.:D
':.. DEPARTMEN.T OF THE INTERIOR O'II3~ '~4B

...-:-_-.!.:r!i~~"-':;:-1I"'""~ ."
BUREAU OF LAND MANt\GEl\IENT 171J lrn~ C"; 1

REGIONAL CORPORATION SELECTION APPLICATION ""
Act of December 18. 1971 (';3 U.S.C. 1601) rf;:-N;::"-=T:::-:-:=:-:::-:-=-::~-=-----=======:;.==============_. ,J R,UCTfONS ON REVERSE

Name -rdd~eS~-:(inclUdezip code) - ._-

Doyon. Limited First and Hall Streets
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

2. Specify type of selection
[J Surface and subsurface estate (43 CFR 2652)
[J Subsurface estate only (Lieu Selections; 43 CFR 2652) .
[J Surface and subsurface estate (Cemetery Sites; 43 CFf~ 2653)
[:xJ Surface and subsurface estate (Historical Places; 43 CFR 2653)

3a. Give written legal description of lands requested (attach separate sbeet, if necessary)

Certain available public lands as defined by Section 3(e) and withdrawn
pursuant to. Section l4(h){1) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act. These
lands are described in more detail in Appendice A attached. Included in the
selection are any and all lands listed in Appendice A as exclusion because of
alleged valid existing rights, if such alleged rights are subsequently determined
to De invalid, as evidenced by a denial of title thereto by the United States.

..

b. List U.S.C.S. quadrangle maps used to portray requested lands

McGrath A-2, B-2

c. Have you attached a copy' of each map? eX] Yes [J No

....

: ~: ..

4. Indicate land use and occupancy C::J Occupied GJ Unoccupied
[--1 Mining Claim
[J Entryman

[Z.J Native Use

[J Other i sp eci l y)

,. Indicate Entitlement i acre s ) T!~W f""ntitll.'ment 2 Previously Filed This Application
mllon acres more____________-.:.... ..:..l'"\u..._.l..::A:..;:s...;:s>--'-- l-.. ---

'j. Give numerical prefert~nce. if selection <.tppiication is filed pursuant to Sec. 2652.3([) of the regulations

7. Authority Cor signature [~J Attached l_J Previously filed in Serial No.
--_.... _.=:::.=:::'::=:---=-=-==-.=:...=..:==:.;:::-.===::-.~:=:::--=--:::::-.:--==---::-:::::.:-~-==::..-:::::-=:.:=.:::=:::-::-'"::-~=:-.;.::--~._=--::.:::.: ..:_;":.-"':'=:::::::=

: CEl<'flFY That the statements made herein are true , complete. and correct to the best of my knowl erigc and belief
.nd (H(: made in good faith.

~~""'--~~9~'''--S::::) land Selection Agent JUN 28 1976
(Sir,nature) (Title) (Da: (.)

:=="::="::==:"::,:,-.:: ....::=---=::==:.=.-=:--=.:.::::..:--=:::::-:- ~~':="::';''::=;:''':==.:'-:'':.-~~.- '=:'::';'::"~-==-:'=-:-:::''':=::.::::.:='''::~:::''~~~:'':'--:''-:=: ~~~:_-.::'.':'~-: .• - ..• -:...:::':=-=-=-:-..':::~.:---:~--=

··tlc lt) U.S.C. Svct ron 1001. make:; 1\ ~ c r i rne fur ;'Iay pers c n klluwinely and willfully to mr.kl: t o anv (,h'iJ;lj1r:-:(~:1t or t1t'.'-':H".,· of the
'l~d States any false, f ic t it i ous , or Ir audu le nt s t at ement s or r cpr e scnt at ion s a s \0 a ny m .. t t er w i th in Yt s i';;risdiclilJn.

=-==_-_-===:.0'= ,.:o:.:.'c =--'='0=7--
2

2--~~~-==.=~.,.=-=--7·F~~~·-;~-~ I .(.J:~~~~~-;:-:~
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Doyon. Ltd.: lii,storie and Cemetery Sites

PRELIMINARY INVENTORY

1. Site Number - HGR 37

2. a. Indian Name of Site

b. English Name of Site SLow Fork Roadhouse

c. Variations First Slow Fork Roadhouse

..
•sw~MEDFRA T26S/R27E3. Map Reference

-~.:::..:..:.=.=-.:.:;;:;:.:;:,!...;=.:.-=---.:::..~----------

4. Land Status D-1
--~<- ....._---_._------------

"COMHENTS
The village, established there in the carly historic period, has
an as~ociaced cemetery. A Native-owned roadhouse was subsequently
founded co serve miners and othe~traveling from the rail head at
Nenana to the gold fields of the lnnoko. The site was abandoned because
of flooding.
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1~l.: ..1 ReCe rence

Act of December 18,1971 (43 U.S.C. 1601)

SERIAL RCGISTER PAGE

..'

·'

~

ron" 1274-2 '~.:;'

(March 1(/,,5)
(Ic"ncrl~ 4-"'54)

.-------------_.__._--

uxrrr;n ~~.~ l,T~:S

r-r r-... ;~TI.~:::~;, OF Tlil: I~:TI::I.;I()~ :;);
nur~EAtj ()F !..A~=,) ~.~/,r~,\(".E~,::·:!'r

File- Code I-s "rlIlI :-;\ll"b",

2G53b I N'.l22~!?
I_ •.__._. ... ._1. ...•• ._..._.... .

Doyon, Li mi ted
First and Hall Streets
Fairbanks, Aluska 99701

~ : ;.
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De.c.iptlon 01 1. .....1
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~fra

Slow Fork IbaclJlouse
T 26S R 21£ KRM g.q
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ACTiON TAKEN

,
Application received

I
I

1

I
I
I

!
I
i
I
I
I
!
j

I

DATE OF ACTION

July 6,1976

'----------------_ •..._._.
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December 28, 1976

Mr. Richard LeDosquet
District Manager
Bureau of Land Management
Fairbanks District Office
P.O. 30x 1150 •
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

Dear i~r:, LeDosquet:

C:::::'
c:":
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Enclosed for your files is Doyon, Limited Board Resolution,
77-19, which makes certain changes in the authorizattons to act on
matters pertaining to Doyon, Linrlted land selections.
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It should be stressed that the sites described herein are
of utrrost import ance as part of the cul tura 1 her; tage. of the ;"

In addition to this, and subject to it, I am also enclosing
amended dcscri tions for certain selections made pursuant to
~e~tion 14 h)(l) of ANCSA and under Regulation 43 CFR 2653.5.
These ame~dments are filed under the authority of Waiver of
Regulations dated September 30, 1976, 41 FR 44040, wh i ch extended
the deadline for 14(h)(1) Selections and A~endments thereto to
December 31, 1976 and at the request of the staff of the Alaska
State Offi ce , BU·t.

I ~ i

The amended descriptions represent the best information
available as to the location of these sites after a one field
season study by a study team supervised by National Park Service

. Anthropologist, Elizabeth Andrews , It should be stressed that
.our intent i s to sel ec t the sites identified on the original
applications by name and that a potentia1 exists that, in some
instunces, it may be found, upon field investigation, that the
land describec does not encompass all or part of the named sit~

In such cases vie reserve the rig:,t, pursuant to 43 CFR 2G53.5{i),
to amend our applications and upon amendment to have the
epp l i ca t ion reprocessed, including segregation of the new ly
described lands, whe the r they have been subsequently wi thdrawil
or appropriated under some' other authority or cot , I



cc:

Richard LeOosquet
Page Twa
De ceeoer 28. 1976

native population of the Doyon Region and that it is essential
t~at they be identified, segregated from a~propriat;on by others,
and preserved as mandated by the Alaska ~ative Claims Settlement
Act. As such, we reques t that f3U1 make every' effort to process
these as is necessory to enable their field examination and
identification by alA at the earliest possible date.

Thank you for your cooperation.

5i ncerely,/ ;<, ..'. . ,.; /A ~:7>,,':.f.:,~., .,t(,j?~
T.D. Hilliams
Director of Lands

TDW/rrrn

Enclosures

Fairbanks Land Office~

Curt l·leVee, State Di rector
Alaska BL~1

555 Cordova Street
Anchorage, Alaska
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J.i..I1 '!. · ·· ( as cr i pt ion .'
I',..,"'} ,-U'" .U'. I.U. .~
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j A.'\-12294 T. 33 N•• R. 26 ~I.. SH NH 1/4 of Sect ion 11 and the ~~1Jn·fiE 1/4 of Section 10
f~-12295 T. 28 S. , R. 24 E.. KRM SE 1/4 of Section 32

~ .•." ..

~A-12296 T. 27 S•• R. 26 £., KRH SVI 1/4 of Sect ion 34
AA-12297 L 29 S. , R~ 24 E.. KRr1 E 1/2 of Section 3
/'IA-1229p T. 26 S. , R. 27 L, KRj~ SE 1/4 of Sect ion 30

AA-122~9 T. 28 N•• R. 23 H. , St-l NH 1/4 of Sect ion 0
AA-12300 T. 34 s., R. 29 W., SH S 1/2 of Section 31 ,.. ••.• rro

AA-12301 T. 33 N. , R. 30 IL, St1 SH 1/4 of Section 33
: ::': . : ~ ~: :

AA-12302 T.. 33 tL , R. 33 u.. St1 SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Hi/\
Section 18 r.'. .::

M-12303 T. 30 N., R. 35 W.• SM NE 1/4 of Sect ion 24
AA-12304 T. 30 N•• R. 34 Ii.. SM UE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of

Section 1
M-12305 T. 30 N. , R. 35 \~. , SI1 NE 1/4 of Section 2
AA-12306 T. 30 N. , R. 34 W., SM SH 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of

. Section 7
AA-12307 T. 29 N. , R. 34 \-1 •• SN NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of ..

.~ ..~: : :

Section 5 r' ..."
AA-12308 T. 30 N., R. 34 U.• SH MW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of

Section 18
AA-12309 T. 30 N. , R. 35 \L, SH ME 1/4 of Section 13
P.A-12310 T. 32 N. , R. 34 \of •• SH M~-l ·1/4 of the SE 1/4 of

Section 11
P.A-12311 T. 28 N. , R. 35 H•• 511 NE 1/4 of Section 17
AA-12312 T. 28 jL, R. 35 H•• sr1 Sections 10 and 15

!H\;L;j:\AA-12313 T. 30 N•• R. 35 H., SN NW 1/4 of Section 13
AA-12314 T. 28 N. , R.. 35 H. , SM SE 1/4 of Section 18
AA-1231S T. 31 N•• R. 35 H., sr~ N 1/2 of Section 13
AA-12316 T. 31 N., R. 35 W.; SM S\~ 1/4 of Section 12
AA.:..12317 T. 33 N. , R. 26 H., SM ME 1/4 of Section 15
AA-12318 T. 33 N•• R. 25 W., SM NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of

Section 13
AA-12319 T. 32 N•• R. 28 W., SM SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 1(;' ..

of Sect; 011 5
iJ~u~J~~d~AA-12320 T. 27 u., R. 27 W., SM W1/2 of the NE 1/4 and.- ~'. : : ...

the E 1/2 of the t~H 1/4 of
Section 35

AA-12321 T. 27 N. , R. 27 \'l., SM SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of
Section 25

AA-12322 T. 26 N. , R. 29 W•• SM SW .1/4 of the NE 1/4 of
Section 22

AA-12323 T. 29 S., R. 11 H. , KRN NW 1/4 of the S~l 1/4 of
Section 2

'AA-12324 T. 26 S. , R. 11 W. , KRtTl SW 1/4 of Section 35
AA-12325 T. 24 S. , R. 3 u., KR~1 NH 1/4 of Section 7
AA-12326 T. 24 S. , R. 4 \L, KRN NE 1/4 of Section 26
AA-12327 T. 24 S. , R. 4 \L, KRH Sections 1-18 , ;.;::'

AA-12328 T. 23 S. , R. 4 H. , KRlo1 E 1/2 of Sect ion 32 ~.Li>.::;;
AA-12329 T. 28 S. , R. 1 W. , KRH SE 1/4 of Section 25
AA-12330 T. 18 S. , R. 2-·W. , KRN SE 1/4 of Section 26

r ..··

f.A-12331 T. 26 S. , R. 27 E. , KRH SH 1/4 of Section 32
AA-12332 T. 23 S•• R. 30 L, KRN NE 1/4 of Section 6
AA-12333 T. 28 S. , R. 25 E•• KRM NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4

of Section 5

':: ::;::;

..:':".:'::."~':"~"~'0~-'::". 3:1- ',' ><,. ," '-:-'::::~-':':""".'~';':";.:!""'::-;: .'.;:: -.-....,.-:-.-:,-.., .......: -
.::

. .~ ... '. . .'.



AA-12334 ~ ( S R' 28 L, KRr·\. ..::~'. L_ .J •

AA-12335 T.. 28 S., R. 17 E., KRN

AA-12336 T. 27 S.• R. 28 E., KR~~

AA-12337 T. 27 S., ·R. 28 E. I KRl1
AA-1233& T. 27 S.• R. 28 E•• KRH
AA-12339 T. 17 S., R. 1 E., KRf4
AA~12340 T. 22M.,R. 12 E., CR'"
AA-12341 T.. 22 N., R. 59 H. I SN

AA-12342 T. 25 N., R. 57 W., SM

AA-12343 To 25 N., R. 56 W., S~1

AA-12344 T. 24 N•• R. 54 W.. , SH
AA-12345 T. 33N.,R. 54 ~1. I S!1
AA-12346 T. "33 N., R.. 54 H., Slo1

AA.. 12347 T. 33 N., R. 54 W., SM
AA-12348 T. 33N.,R. 54 H. t S~t

AA-12349 T. 33 N~ t R. 54 W. t SH
AA-12350. T.. 33 N. t R. 55 \-1., SH
Ar'l.-12351 T.. 33 N. t R. 57 H. t SM
ft.n.-12352 T.. 28N.,R. 59 u.. St1
AA-12353 T.. 33 N., R. 60 H., SM
M-12354 T. 27 N., R. 58 v, t S1~

AA-12355 T. 28 N., R. 59 H., SH
AA-12356 T. 27 N., R. 58 W., SM
AA-12357 T. 27 N., R. 58 H., SN
AA-123S8 T. 26 N., R. 61 W., SM

N\:'12359 T. 26N.,R. 58 H., SM
M-12360 T. 27 N., R. 55 W., SM
A.A.-12351 T. 33 N., R. 53 H., SH
AA-12362 T. 27 N. t R. 56 W., sr·\

AA-12363 T. 30 N., R. 551'1., SM
AA-12364 T. ·28 N., R. 58\-[.; S~t

AA-12365 T. 19 S., R. 27 \L, FM
AA-12366 T. 33 N., R. 46 W., SM

AA-12367

.~l (

NE 1/ ~<j'f s-... t ion 25
SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of

Section 29
SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of

Section 16
SE 1/4 of Section 11
Nt 1/4 of Section 16~ ~

Section 5
SE 1/4 of Section 14
W1/2 of Section 1 and

the E 1/2 of Section 2
E 1/2 of the SE 1/4 of

Secti on 35
ME 1/4 of Section 31

N 1/2 of Section 26
SE 1/4
SE 1/4 of the S'vl 1/4 of

Section 27
ME 1/4
NW 1/4 of Section 30
W1/2

N 1/2 of Section 14
W1/2 of Section 34
E 1/2 of Section 3
The SW 1/4 of Section 28
NW 1/4 of Section 8
NE 1/4 of Section 26
W1/2 of Section 21
SW 1/4 of.Section 14
NE 1/4 of Section 25 and

the SE 1/4 of Section 24
ME 1/4 of Section 12
NE 1/4 of Section 18

NW 1/4 of Section 33
E 1/2 of Section 3 and

the W1/2 of Section 2
Sections 1-3, 10-12 and 13-15
E 1/2 of Section 30
The SE 1/4 of Sectio~ 11
SE 1/4 of Section 9, SW 1/4

of Section 10, NE 1/4 of
Section 15 and the NW 1/4
of Section 15

T. 28 N., R. 48 W., SM Section 1

,
:.: ...... ~
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

mCSA PROJF.CfS OFFICE
P.O. BOX 6688

ANa-IORAC.,E, M.J1SKA 99502

September 10,1981

Hr. Dave Williams
Di recto r 0 f Lauds
Doyon, Lind ted
201 First Avenue
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

Dea r Ht"" \';i 11 ~ams :

During the 1981 field season, on-site investigations were conducted to
determine the status of the sites selected under the provisions of 14
.(h) (1), ANCSA. A partial list of sites investigated is enclosed. Our
I nve s t i ga t i.ou of these particular sites revealed discrepancies in site
locations as indicated.

\~e r e ccnnucud t.ha t amendments to your applications for these specific
sites be suhmitted to the Bureau of Land Management indicating changes
in Loca t i on a nd Zor type of site. In accordance with current regula­
t i.ons , a corporation has 60 days from the date of receipt of notifi­
cation from this office in which to file an amendment to the original
application indicating the correct site location.

Fu r t ho rae t i on by this 0 f fice will be held in abeyance un t i 1 an amended
application has been received. Please feel free to contact this office
in the event you have a need for further clarification.

Sincerely,

/~~uJ~
/ / James L. Welsch

U (Acting) ANCSA Projects Officer

Em:1OSlI res:

I. List of 18 Sites.
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fiLM/J
AA-12298

AA12300

AA12301

AA12312

~~i!~! for Site Location
SE~ Section 30, T. 26 S.,
R. 27 E., Kateel River
Neridian, Alaska

S\ Section 31, T. 34 N.,
R. 29 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

SW~ Section 33, T. 33 N.,
R. 30 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

Sections 10 & IS, T. 28 N.,
R. 35 \01., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

Verified Site Location
S\SE~SW~ Section 10, .
N~NE~NW~ Section 15,
T. 26 S., R. 27 E.,
Kateel River Meridian,
Alaska.

Within applied for area
amend to cemetery site.

S\SW~SE~, S~SE~SW~ Section
33, T. 34 N., R. 30 \01.,

and N~NE~m~\, NW\NW\NE~

Section 4, T. 33 N., R. 30
W., Seward Meridian, Alaska.

Cemetery site: NW\NW\SW~
Section 16, NE\NE\SE\

Section 17, T. 28 N., R.
3S W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska.

A~\i2314····----SE~Section 18, T. 28 N.,
H. 35 W., Seward Meridian,
Al a s ka

W~SW\NE\ Section 33, T.
28 N., R. 36 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska.

;,,.\ 1231"9

AA12320

AA12321

AA12322

A:\12331

SW~NW~ Section 5, T. 32 N.,
R. 28 W., Seward Meridian
Al as ka

W~NE~, E~NW\ Section 35,
T. 27 N., R. 27 v., Seward
Meridian, Alaska

SW~SE~ Section 25, T.
27 N., R. 27 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska

SW\NE~ Section 22, T. 26 N.,
R. 29 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

SW% Section 32, T. 26 S.,
R. 27 E., Kateel River
Meridian; Alaska

34

Historical place and
cemetery site: S~SE~flW\,

SE\SW~NW~, NE\NW~SW~, N\ol~

NE\S'ol\ Section 5, T. 32 N.,
R. 28 W., Seward Meridian, Alaska

E~SW~SE\, W~SE\SE~ Section
26, T. 27 N., R. 27 H.,
Seward Meridian, Alaska.

NE~SW~ Section 26, T. 27 N.,
R. 27 W., Seward Meridian, Alaska.

Historical place: SW~SE~SW~

SE~SW~SW~ Section 23, and
NW~NE~m~~, NE~NW~NW~ Section 26,
T. 26 N., R. 29 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska.

SW~SW~ Section 9, N~mv~NW~

Section 16, T. 26 S., R. 27 E. I

Kateel River Meridian, Alaska.



AA12332 NE~ Section 6, T. 23 S.,
R. 30 E., Kateel River
Meridian, Alaska

AA12333 NW~NE~ Section 5, T. 28 5.,
R. 25 E., Kateel River
Meridian, Alaska

AA12341 W~ Section 1, E~ Section
2, T. 22 N., R. 59 W.,
Seward Meridian, Alaska

AA12353 'SW~ Section 28, T. 33 N.,
R. 60 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

AA12354 NW~ Section 8, T. 27 N.,
R. 58 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

AA12362 E~ Section 3, W~ Section 2,
T. 27 N., R. 56 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska

AA1236S----- SE~ Section 11, T. 19 S.,
R. 27 W., Fairbanks
He r Ld i an , Alaska'

AA12368 Sections 22-27, 34-36
inclusive, T. 32 N.,
R. 37 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska

S~SE~SE~ Section 31, T. 22 S.,
R. 30 E., and NE\NE\ Section 6,
T. 23 S., R. 30 E., Kateel River
Meridian, Alaska.

E~SE~SW~, W~SW~SE~ Section IS, and
NW~NW\NE~, N~NE\NW~, SE~NE~NW~

Section 22, T. 28 S., R. 25 E.,
Kateel River, Meridian Alaska.

SE\NE\, SE~SW\NE~,E~NW~SE~,

'~~NE\SE~ Section 14, T. 22 N. ,
R. 59 W., Seward Meridian,

. Alaska.

SW~SW\NW~J NW\NW\SW~ Section 28,
and SE\SE\NE\, NE\NE\SE\ Section
29, T. 33 N., R. 60 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska.

W~SE~SW\, E~SW\SW~ Section 5, and
E~NW\NW~, W~NE\NW~ Section 8, T.
27 N., R. 58 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska.

N~NE~SW~ Section 1, T. 27 N.,
R. 56 W., Seward Meridian,
Alaska.

SW~SE~SW\, SE~SW~SW~ Section 20,
and NW~NE~\, NE~NVJ~NW~ Section
29, T. 18 S., R. 27 W., Fairbanks
Meridian, Alaska.

W~NE~SE~,NE\m~\SE\Section 26,
T. 32 N., R. 38 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska.



Doyon, limited

Devon Buildillfl
201 First Avenue
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701 -4898
Tel: (9071 452·4755 Telex 000·353-10 ~": 1\',)'1 -9 nM \0: 55

November 2, 1981

1;IL Carl D. Joiolil:--un
District ~~lager

Bureau of Land f\'l'tnagcment
Fa i.rbnnl;s District Office
Box 1150
Fairbanks, A1:l.ska 99707

Rc : .'\NCSA Section 14 (11) (1) Selection Applications

Dear ~Ir. .Johnson:

On June 29, 1976 lX>yon, Limited filed selection applications
pursuant to l4(h) (1) as noted on the attached 'Appendix A'. 'me Bureau
of Ind i an Affai rs has field examined these sites during the 1981 sumner
field season and h<.ls provided us with corrected descriptions which are
shown on the attached Appendix. As we have stated in the past our
14(h)(l) selection applications are intended to select cultural sites
31K1 there is always the chance the descriptions are in error, we therefore
submit Appendix A to amend the descriptiorui for the referenced 14(h)(1)
selection applications .

.vt t achmcnt

cc : Lav'cLlc Black
Doyon Project Chief
Bureau of Land l\bnJgcment
Adiud icat ion ScctiO~l
AJ~l:~ka State Office
7tH C Street, Box 13
Anchorage , Alaska 99513

., '... .
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APPENDIX A

'~'pp1 i ed for Site Location

SE 1/4 Section 3D, T. 26 S.,
R. 27 E., Kat.ce l River
~Icrjdi an , Al aska

S 1/2 Section 31, T. 34 N.,
R0 29 W0' Scward Meridian,
Alaska

S\\' 1/4 Section 33, T. 33 N.,
lL 30 \V., Seward ~leridian,

:\J aska

Sect ions 10 (~ 15, T. 28 N.,
R0 3S \v 0, Seward ~'Ieridian,
Alaska

SE l/·l Scc t i on 18, T. 28 N.,
1(, 3S \'J 0, Seward Mo r i dian,
Alaska

SlY 1/4 ~1" 1/4 Section 5,
T 0 32 :~ 0 1 R. 2R W., SC\oJa rd
Meridian Alaska

h: 1/:: :-~L 1/:1, I: 1/2 ~1v 11 /1
Scctiol! 5S, To ~7 ~o, JL '.27 \\:0,

Sr':'h'ard ~,l('ridi;ln, Al aska

37

Verified Site Location

S 1/2 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section'10
N 1/2 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 15,
To 26 S., R. 27 E., Katee1 River
t--1cridian, Alaska.

Cemetery Site: E 1/2 NE 1/4
Slv 1/4 Section 31, T. 34 N.,
R. 29 \V., Seward Meridian, Alaska.

S 1/2 SN 1/4 5E 1/4,
S 1/2 SE 1/4 S\V 1/4 Scction 33,
T. 34 N., R. 30 W., and
N 1/2 NE 1/4 MV 1/4,
Mv 1/4 N\v 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 4,
T. 33 N., R. 30 W., Seward
,\Ierid i an Al a s ka .

Cemetery site: Mv 1/4 I'M 1/4 SlV 1/4
Section 16, NE 1/4 NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 17, T. 28 N., R. 35 w..
Seward Mcri d ian Alaska.

W1/2 SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 33,
To 28 N., R. 36 W., Seward
~~ridian, ,\Laska.

Historical place and cemetery sitc:
S 1/2 Sf.: 1/4 ~'Ii,\, 1/4,
SE 1/4 S\v 1/4 Mv 1/4,
NE 1/4 M'J 1/4 S\V 1/4, Mv 1/4
I\~: 1/4 Sh' 1/4 Section 5,
T. 32 No, R. 28 w.. Scwa rd
~Icri.dian, Al aska .

i: 1/2 SW 1/4 Sf: 1/4,
I\i 1/2 Sf: 1/4 Sl: 1/4 Scct i o.: 2(\,
To 27 No, R. 27 \V., Scwa rei
~k:rid i an 1 AI. a s ka .



1\1\-12321

:\\-12322

:\:\-12331

/\/\-12332

:\.\ -12333

A:\- ] 23-11

A\ - ] 23:> 3

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 25,
T. 27 N., R. 27 W., Selvard
Meridian, Alaska

5\\1 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 22,
T. 26 N., R. 29 W., Seward
Mcrid ian, Alaska

S\~ 1/4 Section 32, T. 26 S.,
R. 27 E., Katee1 River
Meridian, Alaska

NE 1/4 Sect ion 6, T. 23 S.,
IL 30 u., Katcc l Ri vcr
~leridian, Alaska

Mv 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 5,
T. 28 S., R. 25 E., Kateel
Rivcr ~leridian, Alaska

W1/2 Section 1, E 1/2 Section
2, T. 22 N., R. 59 lV., Seward
Meridian, Alaska

S\\1 1/.:1 Sect ion 28, T. 33 N.,
R. 60 w., Seward tvteridian,
AlaSKa

I\lv 1/4 Seerion 8,_ T. 27 N.,
IL 58 w.. Seward Ncr id ian,
Alaska

-2-
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NE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 26,
T. 27 N., R. 27 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska.

Historical place: SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Slv 1/4
5E 1/4 SW 1/4 S\v 1/4 Section 23, and
M~ 1/4 NE 1/4 M~ 1/4,
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 N\\' 1/4 Section 26,
T. 26 N., R. 29 W., Seward
Meridian, Alaska.

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 9,
N 1/2 NW 1/4 M~ 1/4 Section 16,
T. 26 S., R. 27 E., Katce1 River
jv1eridian, Alaska.

S 1/2 Sf; 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 31,
T. 225., R. 30E., anti
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 6,
T. 23 S., R. 30 E., Katcel River
~1cridian, Alaska.

E 1/2 S1: 1/4 S\~ 1/4,
W1/2 SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 15,
and NW 1/4 M"l 1/4 NE 1/4,
N 1/2 NE 1/4 ~W 1/4,
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 22,
T. 28 S., R. 2S E., Kateel
River ivlcridian, Alaska.

S1~ 1/4 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 13
SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SE 1/4 SW 1/4 NTI 1/4,
E 1/2 Mv 1/4 SE 1/4, W1/2 NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 14, T. 22 N., R. 59 W. ,
Seward Mer idi.an , Alaska.

S\~ 1/4 SW 1/4 NW 1/4,
i\~v 1/4 i\~v 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 28,
and SE 1/4 SE 1/4 NE 1/4,
~1: 1/4 NE 1/4 SI: 1/4 Section 2lJ,
T. 33 N.) R. 60 w., Sev...a rd
~leridian, Alaska.

W1/2 51: 1/4 SW 1/4,
E 1/2 S\\' 1/4 5\'! 1/4 Section 5, and
E 1/2 N1v 1/4 N\v 1/4,
w 1/2 NE 1/4 M"l 1/4 Section 8,
T. 27 N., R. 58 W., Seward
:,Ier i d i 8)), Alaska.



~.

r" ·
t·

AA-12362

AA-12365

A~-12368

E 1/2 Section 3, W1/2
Section 2, T. 27 N., R. S6 W.,
Seward Meridian, Alaska

SE 1/4 Section 11, T. 19 5.,
R. 27 W., fairbanks
tv1eridian, Alaska

Sections 22-27, 34-36
inclusive, T. 32 N.,
R. 37 W., Seward Meridian
Alaska •

3-
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N 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 1,
T. 27 N., R. S6 W., Seward
tv~ridian, Alaska.

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 SW 1/4,
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 ~~ 1/4 Section 20,
and NW 1/4 NE 1/4 NW 1/4,
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 M~ 1/4 Section 29,
T. 18 5., R. 27 W., fairbanks
Meridian, Alaska.

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 NE 1/4,
W1/2 NE 1/4 SE 1/4,
NE 1/4 ~~ 1/4'SE 1/4 Section 26,
r. 32 N., R. 38 W., Seward "
Meridian, Alaska.



AMENDMENT COMPLIANCE ADDENDUM

SLOW FORK ROADHOUSE (1)

DOYON, LIMITED

BLM IlAA-12298

On September 10, 1981, Doyon, Limited (DL), was sent a letter requesting

amendment of the land description for Slow Fork Roadhouse (1),

(AA-12298). The. original application from DL requested the following

parcel of land:

S~ Section 30, T. 26 S., R. 27 E., Kateel River
Meridian, Alaska.

During the 1981 field season, a discrepancy waS found in the actual site

location.

follOWing:

It was recommended that the application be amended to the

~SE~SW~ Section 10, ~NE~NW~ Section 15, T. 26 S.,
R. 27 E., Kateel River Meridian, Alaska.

In accordance with Title 43 Code of Federal Regulations 2653.5 (i), a

Native Corporation, upon receipt of notification of discrepancy, has 60

days in which to file an amendment to their original application.

The Bureau of Land Management received the amended application on

November 9, 1981, which is in compliance with the regulatory require­

ments. (Appendix A)
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United States Department of the Interior
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Alaska Regional Office
540 West Fifth Avenue

IN QPLY .&1'&" TO: Anchorage, Alaska 99501
A44 (ARO-PCR) 1 6 SEP 1982

Mr. larry P. Cooper, Jr., Director
ANCSA Projects Office
Bureau of Indian Affairs
P.O. Box 6688
Anchorage, Alaska 99502

Dear Mr. Cooper:

Enclosed is the National Park Service, Cooperative Park Studies Unit (CPSU)
submission of our findings regarding the below listed site for the Bureau of
Indian Affairs' final certification document.

AA-12298 Slow Fork Roadhouse No. 1

As required by the ANCSA 14(h) rules and regulations (43 CFR 2653), the Anthro­
pologists from the Cooperative Park Studies Unit, University of Alaska, Fairbanks,
representing the National Park Service, have surveyed and documented the site
in the field, gathered ethnohistoric information from knowledgeable local
residents, and researched archival and library sources.

The research staff has assessed the evidence for significance and on the basis
of their research find that this site meets the criteria for significance as
stated in 43 CFR 2653.

In addition, the research staff is also of the opinion that the site meets the
significance criteria for nomination to the National Register of Historic
Places. A National Register nomination form for this site has been sent to
your office, and is on file at the CPSU, the State Historic Preservation
Officer's office, and the appropriate Native corporations.

By copy of this letter, this concludes the National Park Service's consultation
for this site as required by regulation. This includes transmittal of the
ANCSA 14(h)(1) site survey form for the site, supporting documentation such as
photographs and maps, and a National Register nomination form.

Sincerely,

j~rh f?Ubbi'l .j~
William C. Welch '
Associate Regional Director
Planning, Recreation, and Cultural Resources

Enclosure

cc:
Bruce Ream, CPSU, Fairbanks
Regional Archeologist, Alaska Region

(Contracting Officer's Representative)
File X Contract CX-9000-9-E060
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SITE NO. AA12298

ANCSA l4(h)(1) SITE SURVEY FORM
. Revised 1981 Format

Anthropology and Historic Preservation
Cooperative Park Studies Unit

University of Alaska
Fairbanks, Alaska

I. SITE NO. II. SITE NAME

A. BLM Serial No. AA12298
B. State AHRS No.
C. Other, specify---MG-R--37~(A-n--drews ~977)
D. Regional Corporation

Name Doyon; Ltd.

A. Common Slowfork Roadhouse
B. Native
.C. Non -na''''''t-r-iv-e-..:..-.-----
D. Varia~ions Upper Slow Fork;

Old Slow Fork; First Slow Fork
E. Translation-----

III. SITE SURVEY

A. Date(s) visited 24 and 25 June 1981
B. Researcher W. Sh~ppard *~P?U), E. Andrr;ws ~CPSLJ)
C. Others present at slte (af lllatlon and tltle M. McCollough (CPSU fje1d assistant

S. Lewis (BIA-field investigator); p. Hughes (BlA-field investigator)

Helicopter - Bell 2066D. How site was reached_---!...!.l=...!..~~.x...L....._~!....J-~~ _

IV. SITE LOCATION

A. USGS Quad .MEDFRA
-~~~~-----B. Longi tude 153°42 11 O"W

Map Scale: 1:250,000
Latitude 63°14 140 'N

C. UTM Zone Pt 1 5 Easting 4/65000 Northing 70/12750
Pt 2 5 4/65125 70/12750
Pt 3 5 4/64960 70/12800

D. USGS 15 Minute Series MEDFRA (A-2) Map Scale: 1:63,360
E. Legal description

s~ sw~ SW\ Section 10, T. 26 S., R. 27 E., Kateel River Meridian
N~ N~ NW\ Section 15, T. 26 s. , R. 27 E., Kateel River Meridian

F. Aerial photo reference~ ~

G. Additional locational information __

LJ?



V. LAND STATUS

A. [] Within ll(a)(l)
B. fl Regional Deficiency
c. ix1 0-1
o~ [] Existing Wildlife Refuge
E. [] Existing National Forest
F. [] Additions to Wildlife Refuge

2

, SITE NO .AAl2298

G. [] ·0-2
1. [] Proposed Park
2. [] Proposed Wi 1d and

Scenic River
3. [] Proposed Wi 1dl ; fe

Refuge
4. [] Proposed Forest

H. [] 0th er, speci fy-----
K. Describe any land status conflicts }'lith 14(h)('1)' selections-that

become evident in the field.

VI. MACROENVIRONMENT

A. Ecosystem
1. [] Moist Tundra 6.. [J Bottomland Spruce-Pcplar
2. [] Wet Tundra 7. [] Muskeg, Low Brush
3. [] Alpine Tundra 8. [] Upland Spruce-Hardwood
4. [] High Brush 9. ~ Lowland Spruce-Hardwood
5. [] Coastal Western Hemlock-Spruce Forest

This refers to a named ecosystem as indicated on the Joint Federa1­
State Land Use Planning Commission Map. If the site is located
within an ecosystem which is like a small island within an area
of another major ecosystem, this should be noted.

10. Additional comment

B. Land form
1. xxx Va 11 ey

a. XX fl ats b. [] slopes
2. [] Ridre '

a. ] mountai n b. [] beach
3. [] Kno 11
4.~ Terrace

a. f~ river b. [] wave cut
5. [] Shore

a. [] lake b. [] river or stream c. [] ocean
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SITE NO. AA12298

C. Has the area been glaciated
1. tJg no
2. [] yes: Describe glacial features in area around the site.

D. Coastal features, if applicable
1. [] cliff coast 5. [] shingle beach
2. [] sandy beach 6. [] lagoQn
3. [] rocky beach 7. [] fiord estuary
4. [] other (sea caves, tidal flats, spits, etc.)", specify----

Describe

E. Other land forms

VII. IMMEDIATE SITE ENVIRONMENT

A. Local topographic situation
1. [] Low rise on terrace
2. 1{2g Terrace edge, not on a point Slow Fork
3. [] Point of terrace edge
4. [] Terrace remnant of lower terrace Slow Fork and East Fork
5. [] Terrace remnant on flood plain
6. [] Low rise on flood plain
7. [] Undifferentiated area of land form
8. [] Other, speci fy_.,....,.-...,---__---,----. _
9. Description (size, distances, etc.)

Within a meander bend of Slow Fork; 8.3 acres in size

B. Relationship to other topographic features (within SOD mor 1650 feet)
1. [J Proximity to salt waters
2. >fXl Proximi ty to rnaj or t ri butary
3. )[xJ Proxi mi ty to sma 11 er streams
4. XX] Proximity to confluence of streams
5. [] Proximity to slough (current or dry)
6. [J Proximity to lake (current or dry)
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. SITE NO. Ml2298

7. [] Proximity to hill t ridge t or low rise (under 35 mor 100. feet)
8. [] Proximity to an island
9. [] Proximity to a pass

19. Description of explication (size, distances, clear or glacial
stream, etc.)

Glacial stream that heads in the Alaska Range.

c. :50i 1 descri ptton

9. Description of site vegetation

Succesional community composed of willow, alder, spruce, and birch
with a clearing dominated by tall grass and fireveed.

VIII. SITE DESCRIPTION

A. Type (indicated all that apply)
1. [] Archeological Precontact
2.xkj Archeological Postcontact
3. [] Other, speci fy-------------------

B. Defi ni tion
10. [] Signal site (navigational

landmark)
11 . [] Trai 1
12. [] Mining camp
13. [] Battle site
14. [] Matera1 source (flint, red

paint, copper, etc.), specify

15. [] Site associated with stories

t t~
3. []
4. []
5. []
6. []
7. []
8. []
9. []

Village
Camp
Isolated dwelling
Cache
Isolated non-dwelling
Homestead
Lookout"
Cemetery
Sacred place
(other than cemetery)

16. Other, specify (caribou fence, fish weir, mail cabin, reindeer
herder's cabin, ceremonial ground~, roadhouse, fur far, cave,
trade route, pictograph, petroglyph, etc.)
Native-operated roadhouse and associated st-r-u-ct~u-r-e-s-------

,

C. Description of feitures and structures at the site.
1. [] House pits (give number and size and describe)
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SITE NO. AAl2298

2. ~ Cache pits (give number and size and describe)

Feature F - 60 cm by 60 cm by 30 cm; lined with split wood.
Feature M - 60.cm by 60 cm by 30 cm; lined with split wood.

3. [] Middens (describe)

4. [] Flake scatters (describe)
'Il

5. JC* Above-ground structures (give number and size and describe)
Feature A - 8.2 m by 9.2 m cabin remains--see continuation sheet
Feature K - 9.8 m by 5.1 m cabin remains--see continuation sheet
Feature L - 3 m by 3 m 9approx.) shed (?)--see continuation sheet
Feature P - 2 m by 2 m sweat bath remains--see continuation sheet

6. [] Cemetery (give number of graves and describe)

7. a Other

Describe any important relationships among the features that are
not readily evident from the maps.

Large square depressions are sod borrow areas associated with
the two dwellings.

IX. CONDITION OF SITE
A. Present use (indicate~all that apply)

1. [J Community residences
2. [J Family residences
3. [J Individual residence
4. [J Subsistence (kind)
5. [J Mining (kind) -----------------
6. [J Religious
7. [J Continuous
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SITE NO. AA12298

CONTINUATION SHEET

Item No. VIII. 5, 7

Item: Above-groung structures, Other

Page No. 5A---------

Feature A - Cabin remains.
North wall 8.2 m, west wall 9.2 m. The remains consist of horizontal
courses of logs, 3 to 4 logs in height, which are still intact.
The logs were cut with a saw on the ends. Notching was done with
an axe to make a "v" in the top of the log. The logs on the inside
were cut with an axe to reflect light. Bark was stripped after the
logs were set in place, therefore, bark is still present between
the logs. There is no evidence of chinking material. Three roof
beams run north-south and one east-west. It has a gable style roof.
The house logs are 20 to 25 cm in diameter. A doorway is centered
in the north wall and is 70 cm wide. The door frame is made of milled
lumber, 1" by 4".

At least one window was set in the east wall located 1.5 m from the
northeast corner of the structure.

There is no evidence of a wooden floor or room partitioning.

All nails observed are wire cut.

In the north part of the cabin are portions of two twin bed frames.
Flattened 5-gallon kerosen cans are present and were probably used
for roofing. A gray metal 5-gallon fuel can and a I-gallong tea
kettle were found within the structure.

Within the structure in the ground, was a "root cellar." It is
located 3 m from the west wall and 4.7 m from the north wall. Its
dimensions are 1.2 m by 1.0 m by 0.60 m deep and it is lined with 1"
by 8" boards on the sides and birch bark on the bottom. Cellophane,
a brown glass fragment, and a mentholatum jar were observed in the
cellar.

Notching style:

Feature B - Birch bark rolls.
Rolls of birch bark, with maximum lenth of I m.

Feature C - Sod borrow area.
5.7 m by 3 m by 0.60 m deep.

Feature D - Cache poles.
2 m height, 15 cm in diameter. Top of poles wrapped with flattened
5-gallon kerosene canS to deter squirrels and rodents.

Feature E - Cache poles.
Four poles, 1.5 m mlnlmum height, 25 em in diameter. Banded at one
end with flattened 5-gallon kerosene cans. Poles appear to have
broken off at ground level.
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SITE NO. AA12298

CONTINUATION SHEET

Item No. VIII. 5, 1 Page No. 5B---------
Item: Above-ground structures, Other

Feature F - Cache pit.
0.60 m by 0.60 m by 0.3 m deep.

Feature G - Top of cache (1) or dog house remains.
Low; 2.1 by 1.2 m. Constructed of split log boards 1 m by 0.30 m.
at east end is vertical pole nailed to a board with notching; 8 em
in diameter.

Feature I - Cache or do~ house remains.
Four split boards; 1 m by 0.30 m.

Feature J - Sod digging area.
4 m by 2.5 m by 0.60 m deep. In the west end of the depression is
trash. Poles like those used in fish rack construction are present.
Pole ends are notched or tapered and are 13 em in diameter and 2.1
m long.

Notched end is saw cut.

Tapered end is axe cut.

Feature K - Cabin remains.
9.8 m (north wall) by 5.1 m (west wall). The remains consist of
horizontal courses of logs 8 logs high. Logs are 25 em in diameter
and are planed on the inside. Logs were cut with a saw on the ends.
Notching was done with an axe and logs are notched on top and bottom.
Upper courses are pegged with hand-carved pegs. Bark was stripped
after the logs were set in place, therefore, bark is still present
between the logs. Moss chinking remains. The roof consists of a layer
of moss or mud covered with birch bark then layered with dirt and sad.
Split log planks were laid on each side of the central roof beam.

At least two windows were situated along the north and south walls
2.6 m from the corner. Windows are four courses high, of indeterminable
width. The window frame is made with 1" by 8" milled boards. The
doorway location is uncertain.

Within the cabin, debris consists of several evaporated milk cans, a
gallon whiskey bottle, and possible, sled fragments.

A root cellar, 1.5 m by 1 m is located 2 m from the north wall and
4.4 m from the east wall.

Feature L - Possible shed attached to cabin.
Roughly 3 m by 3 m, it is located on the east wall of the cabin and
constructed of squared cut logs 10 to 15 em in dimension. A dog
pan'was observed on the gorund within the remains.
Notching style:
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SITE NO. AAJ2298

CONTINUATION SHEET

Item No. VIII. 5, 7

Item: Above-ground structures, other

Page NO. __5~C~ _

Feature M - Cache pit (?)
0.60 m by 0.60 m by 0.30 m deep; wood-lined.

Feature N - 8 logs
1.5 m long by 20 cm in diameter. Peeled and saw cut. Un-notched.

Feature 0 - Woodpile.
Pile of now ~ecomposed logs.

Feature P - Sweat bath.
2 m by 2 m. Saw-cut logs. Sod and birch bark roofing. Materials
associated with the remains of this structure consist of: one

. lever-action .22 repeating rifle with a 12-inch barrel, patented
1884, no stock, painted barrel; a trigger mechanism (without barrel)
of Winchester model 1886 lever-action rifle, probably. .30 caliber,
with magazine; Yukon-style stove; and a large washtub.

Feature Q - 55-gallon drum half.
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8. [] Seasonal (which)
9. [] Occupied -----------------

10. [] Unoccupied
11.. [] Other, speci fy
12. Descri be wh ich ar-e-as-a-r-e-u-s-e-:'d-a-n""""ldi""""':"""ho-w-.-';'""In-c~l-ud...e-s-u:-bs""""li:--s-:-t-en-c-e-an-d~

other economic activities.

B. Disturbance by cultural activity
1. [] Construction .
2. [] Pot-hunting or unsystematic artifact collecting
3. [] Vandalism
4. [] Reuse of materials
5. [] Archeological excavation or testing
6. Describe nature and extent

C. Disturbance by natural processes
1. xfi<1 Ruined or deteriorated structures (weathering)
2. It] Erosion
3. [J Deposition
4. [] Channel shifting
5. Describe nature and extent

D. Probable future destruction or disturbance
l.~] Yes 2. [] No 3. [] Cultural
5. Describe (source, extent, immediacy)

Flooding

X. SUBSURFACE TESTING

4. t-a Natural

A. Test
1. [] Yes 2. ~ No (explain below in item E)

B. Accession No.------
C. Method

1. [] Test pit
2. [] Auger probe(s)
3. [J Shovel· probe(s)
4. [J Other, specify

~--:---:----:--:-----:--~---.----------5. Describe size of test, testing strategy and so on.



2. xIX] No
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SITE NO. AAl2298

o. Findings Soil Profile
1. [] Features
2. [] Artifacts
3. [] Sterile
4. [] Other
5. Describe findings. Record artifacts on Field Catalog Form and

attach to Site Survey Form.

E. Justification for action.

XI. SURFACE COLLECTIONS~ Mark site number and surface collection number on
slte map and bag. Record collection son Field Catalog Form and attach
to Site Survey Form.

A. Collection
1. [] Yes

B. Accession No.-------
C. Justification for collections

XII. INVENTORY OF UNCOLLECTED SURFACE FINDS
Record on Field Catalog Form
Descriptive comment

See continuation sheet for VIII 5, 7

c:, 1



XIII. PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

. SITE NO. AA12298

Be certain to have scale in photo.

w. SheppardA. Photographer . B. Date 25 June 1981
----~------

C. Ro 11 No. 1--------
D. Frame number, direction of view, photo content.

FRAME NO.

1•

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

DIRECTION OF VIEW

-.

PHOTO CONTENT

9.

10.
N Aerial view of site

N

11 .
w

12.

13.
w

S

J

I
14.

15.
S

16.
S

17.
E

18.
E

E

19.
Pilot

20.
Site nwnber

E. Remarks (time of day, weather, other things affecting photos)

Scattered clouds
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XIII. PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

SITE NO.AA12298

Be certain to have scale in photo.

A. Photograph er-:.W:..:..--.¥.Sh~e:.up~p=a~r.-d _ B. Date 25 ,Tune 198]

c. Roll No. 2---=-------
D. Frame number, direction of view, photo content

Cabin - Feature K

Debris in Feature C

Cabin - Feature K

Cabin - Feature K

Cabin -·Feature A

Notched corner - Feature A

PHOTO· CONTENT

Cabin - Feature A

Notched pole - Feature G

Bd.rch bark - Feature B

Sad borrow area - Feature C

Cache(?) or doghouse(?) - Feature G

Cache ( ?) or doghouse ( ?). - Feature I

Roof detail - Feature K

Rifles - Feature P

Peg work - Feature K

Peg work - Feature K

Shed - Feature K

Sled part(?) - Feature K

Cabin - Feature A

DIRECTION OF VIEWFRAME NO.

1•

2.
S

3.
E

4.

5.
'E

6.
w

7.
E

8.
w

9.

10. w
11 .

E

12.
E

13.

14.

15.

16.
w

17.

18.

19.

20.
S

E. Remarks (time of day, weather, other things affecting photos)

Low overcast
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XIV. EVALUATION

A. Cultural-temporal placement
1. Cultural affiliation (if known)

a. [] Eskimo, specify·
b.~] Indian, specify---u-p-pe-~-KuskokwimAthabaskan
c. [] Aleut, specify
d. [] Non-native, specify----------:---------Site located in traditional area of Upper' Kuskokwim. Athabaskans.

2. Time placement (if known)
a. x{c] 1920-1950
b. [] 1900-1919
c. [] 1850-1899
d. [] 1800-1849
e. [] 1700-1799
f. [] 1400- 1699 .
g. [] Other, speci~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

3. Evidence for time placement (state geological evidence, botanical
evidence, cultural evidence, etc.)

Informant information, see below.

B. Ethnographic summ~ry

Complete ethnographic information should be in your notes. Summarize
information acquired during the field season. Note type and source
of information: village, knowledgeable elder, notes, tape, historic
document, archive, etc.).

PLEASE NOTE

Some of the information in this section comes from taped interviews
made for the CPSU-AHP l4(h)(l) Project. Researchers gathered this material
to document site significance and local history as required under provisions
of ANCSA l4(h)(l). Interviewees made these tapes with the understanding that
the tapes were not for publication or general circulation; according to the
Privacy Act of 1974, transcripts or notes made directly from the tapes cannot
be used outside the 14(h)(1) Program without permission from CPS~ and from
those interviewed.

CPSU tape 1, side 1, Transcript. Miska Deaghom, Bobby Esai, (Nikolai):

Slow Fork Roadhouse was on the route for the Flat-Iditarod-Nenana mail run. Slow
Fork Roadhouse is roughly 30 miles east of Nikolai and 20 miles southwest of Telida.

Elufa Ivan ran the'roadhouse up until about 1930+ when airplanes took over the
mail run and flooding caused the move to lower Slow Fork (AAl2331).

"Ever since that time (1932), this trail nobody travels to Nenana from McGrath lt

[Misku Deaghon].

Nikolai Reader (compiled by T. Pulu 19(5)

In 1932 an airplane began to carryall the mail.
(continued)



SITE NO. AAl2298

CONTINUATION SHEET

lOAItem No. XIV B_=.o._ _ Page No.---------
Item: Ethnographic summary

CPSU tape 11, side 1, Transcript. Bobby Esai (Nikolai):

Somebody named Old Man Dennis, were living in there and that's how come they call
that Dennis Creek. And this Petruska family all living in that area same time ..•,
Dennis Creek area because I know they live off that, in that area • Live off
land ••• they move to Slow Fork just like they have mail trail, dog team mail trail
go by Slow Fork and this one certain man, Elufa Ivan his name, he's Native and
he started roadhouse business in there ••• seems like before World War I because
when World War I there's lots of people started wlking towards Rainy Pass, towards
Nenana and they were called for draft in Army or whatever. I would say the Slow
Fork roadhouse was already going because they must a been. And I don't know just
when road commission, they measure the mileage from Nenana all the way down
Lake Minch~ina, Telida, Slow Fork, Nikolai, and all the way down Iditarod area.
The has this mile.

No, I think they already had some kind of, they were resident there all year round
or they live off land in there and when they open up trail, I guess along about that
time they opened up roadhouse' because Telida had same thing. Telida had Carl Sesui
and Alexandria Sesui,' they the ones that had run roadhouse there. And I know it,
I remember I saw it myself and they were helping one another and they were serving
people. There was lots of people travel on the trail. They had this mining thing
going full blast, down over Iditarod. And the mail is traveling on the sled too.
So there's lots of people. Supposed to build the roadhouse after they open up the
trail ...

'(Petruska's) They didn't move there. I don't know but I suppose they're living
there all the time ... they were there. This Lena, Elufa's wife, she's supposed
to be mother to Sergei, and all them (Maxine, Alexandria, Wassily) ... she married
Elufa, second husband. And I know they were there long time because even before
they had this Iditarod trail open through the Rainy Pass, this old man, Sergei's
parents, Lena, Lena's first husband, they used to go over Susitna on shopping
trip. And they didn't talk about there were dog team trail then. They just make
their own trail going over Susitna Station. Lena died about 1939 at lower
Slow Fork. Where she is buried (see AA12331). Elufa died in 1954 in Nikolai
where he is buried.

E. Hosley (1966:56)

Elufa Ivan moved to join the Dennis family after his village on the Selatna River
was stricken by disease. This was between 1900' and 1910.

The Dennis family began to use the area around 1905 having come over from Tanana.

The Petruska family is from the Telida village area.

Slow Fork village [not necessarily at Slow Fork roadhouse site] was originally
settled by an old Indian man, "Chiatliena," from Lake Kluklatssodomina, southwest
of Lake Minchumina.

NOTE: Hosley cites Lena as a sister of Elufa but she was his wife and therefore
the mother of the 4 Petruska children [see transcript notes from tape 11, side 1].

~C;
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xv. ASSESSMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE AND ELIGIBILITY

A. Does the site possess integrity of location, design, setting,
materials, workmanship and association?

Yes. The site location is along the historic mail trail which extended
between Nenana and McGrath and was earlier used as a trail by Upper
Kuskokwim Athabaskans. The site setting possesses integrity with regard
to its purpose as a roadhouse to serve travelers. Like other Native
settlements in the area the site contains integral structures such as a
sweat bath and caches and doghouses. Indigenous and imported construction
materials were used and depict Native craftsmanship.
B. Is the site associated with events that have made a substantial

contribution to the history of the Natives of Alaska?
Yes. The site was one component of the historic mail and travel system
established rQughly every 20 miles between Nenana and McGrath in the
early 1900s. This represents the earliest direct inte~action between
Natives and non-Natives over an extended period in the area traditionally
occupied by the Telida band of Upper Kuskokwim Athabaskans.

C. Is the site associated with the lives of persons significant in
the past of Alaska Natives?

Yes. The operators of this historic roadhouse and the permanent residents
of the site represent one of the two families associated with this area
in the late 1800s and early 1900s. These individuals are unique in their
establishment of a Native-owned and operated roadhouse, one of the three
in the Upper Kuskokwim drainage.

D. Does the site possess outstanding and demonstrably enduring
symbolic value in the traditions and cultural beliefs and
practices of Alaska Natives?

Yes. The site embodies local traditions with regard to a particular
period of time in Native - non-Native interaction, ca. 1920 to 1932. The
site symbolizes the period when

E. Doe~ the site embody the distinctive characteristics of a type,
perlod, or method of construction, or represent the work of a
master, or possess ~;gh artistic values?

Yes. The construction of the main building and outbuildings reflects
distinctive characteristics including but not limited to the integration
of indigenous materials and imported ones (birch bark and sad roofing
and milled lumber window frames; hand-hewn logs made from locally procured
trees and modified kerosene cans for roof lining) and the use of traditional
construction techniques (caches and sweat house) and western construction
techniques (log dwellings with gable roofs).

~/
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F. Has the site yielded, or is it likely to yield information
important in prehistory or history?

Yes. The development and operation of this roadhouse represents the first
direct impact of non-Natives within the area of the Telida band of Upper
Kuskokwim Athabaskans and one example of Native interaction with the

'development of interior Alaska with regard to communication (mail system),
transportation (Nenana-McGrath trail), and mining (ground access to the
Iditarod-Innoko minerals). .

G. Based upon your assessment of the infonmation provided by
ethnographic and ethnohistoric sources, dccumentat ton in historic
and scholarly works, and the on-site archeological investigation,
do you reco~nd this site for conveyance under ANCSA l4(h)(1)
Rules and Regulations 43 CFR 2653.5?

1 .:Jdic1 yes
2. [] no (explain reasons below)

. 3. [] insufficient information for determination

Field Investlgator .S1gnature

E. Andrews

10-22-81
Date

H. Additional comment

XVI. BOUNDARY JUSTIFICATION
The boundary to the south, .east, and west of the site follows the meander bend
of the Slow Fork of the Kuskokwim River. To the north of the primary cultural
features the northern boundary is located approximately 300 feet from the
northernmost visual evidence of cultural debris. Cut stumps indicative of
harvesting logs and/or firewood during site occupation occur within this area
and an additional 300 feet beyond the northern boundary. The site boundaries

however, do not include this actiVitY-specific area but are intended to enclose
the focus of numerous activities near t?7 south limit of the site.



13

SITE NO. AA12298

XVII. ATTACHMENTS

A. &X Site map (including feature numbers. points of testing
and col l ectf nq , disturbance. and BIA boundaries).

B. fic]c Environmental and Iocat ion map.

C. ~ USGS map with site location marked.

D. ~Metes and bounds description.

E. ~ Photograph contact sheets.

F. [] Field Catalog Forms (collected and uncollected artifacts).

G. ~ Nationai Register Nomination Form.

H. ~ Addi;ional information. specify.
1•x[J BibLiographY
2. []
3. [] ------------
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FIELD CATALOG FORM

Site Name: Date:

Items come from: [] subsurface test [] surface collection

[] surface inventory of uncollected items

Collector:

i-ield Description Location Remarks
Specimen (for test pits
Number ~ include depth

and datum pts.)

, ,
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Beginning at the POB, latitude 63°14'39"N, longitude 153°41'42"W designated as
Corner 1 (C-l) thence 295°,783 feet to Corner 2 (C-2); thence 295°,29 feet to
the high-water mark of the Slow Fork of the Kuskokwim River; thence following the
high-water mark along the sinuousity of the Slow Fork upriver approximately 1650
feet to a point near the POB; thence 295°,14 feet to the POB (C-l). The site
contains approximately 8.3 acres.
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